

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/5/2023 3:56 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1023511  
(Court of Appeals No. 83588-2-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ADAM MYERS,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

JAN TRASEN  
Attorney for Respondent

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
jan@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND DECISION BELOW. 1

B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1. The State commits misconduct ..... 3

    2. The State commits further misconduct ..... 4

    3. The trial court erroneously finds the State proved Mr. Myers was not prejudiced by the misconduct; however, the Court of Appeals correctly reverses Mr. Myers’s conviction in a published decision ..... 6

D. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW ..... 8

    1. The Court of Appeals opinion is consistent with this Court’s decisions and published decisions of the Court of Appeals..... 8

    2. The State fails to satisfy any other criteria for review under RAP 13.4(b). ..... 11

E. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court**

State v. Cory, 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963))..... 7, 11  
State v. Peña Fuentes, 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)... 7,  
8, 9

**Washington Court of Appeals**

State v. Garza, 99 Wn. App. 291, 994 P.2d 868 (2000)..... 7  
State v. Granacki, 90 Wn. App. 598, 959 P.2d 667 (1998) ..... 7  
State v. Irby, 3 Wn. App. 2d 247, 415 P.3d 611 (2018) ..... 7, 10

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 3, 5, 8, 9, 10

**Rules**

CrR 8.3(b)..... 1, 2, 5  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 8, 11  
RAP 18.17. .... 13
